COMMON COUNCIL—AUG. 1, 1927

Council Chamber, Ann Arbor,
Mich., Aug. 1, 1927,
Regular Meeting _

Meeting called to order by Presi-
dent Woodbury.

Present: Ald. Slauson, - Graft,
Lucas, Draper, Dorow, Freeman,
Fisher, Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 4.

Absent: Ald. Jocelyn, Maul-
betsch, Hammial, Severance,
Bursley, 5,

Minutes of July 18, 1927, approv-
ed.

Communicationg from Board of
Public Works

Moved by Mr. Atwell, that Board
recommends to Council that the
bid of John W. Powell, the low-
est pbidder, be accepted for con-
struction of curbs and gutters in
Dist, 135 to 141 inc. and contract
awarded to him,

(From John H. Powell)

Ann Arbor, Mich., Aug. 1, 1927.
Gentlemen of the Council of the
City of Ann Arbor:

For reasons known to me, 1 pre-
fer to withdraw my bid tor the
curp and gutter in the following

diStl‘iCtS 135, 136; 137’ 138, 139’
140, 141 for which my bid was
$10,843.22,
Yours respecttully
John H. Powell.
(Council action)
Moved by Ald. Lutz, that bids

be referred bhack to Board of Pub-
lic Works for further consideration
andg recommendation.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Slauson, Graf, ILucas, Draper,
Dorow, Freeman, Fisher, Lutz,
Pres. Woodbury, 9. Nays, none.

(From Board)

To the Board of Public Works,
Ann Arbor, Mich,
Gentlemen:

I submit the following prelimin-
ary estimate ot the cost of widen-
ing W. Huron Street Pavement
from Ashley to Ann Arbor Rail-
road. Plans and specifications are
on file in my office,.

Labor anq materia) ....$4,085.49
Engineering and contin-

gencies, 20c ......... 817.09
Estimateq cost ........ .$4,902.58

Respectfully submitted
Geo. H, Sandenburgh,
City Engineer,
Moved by Mr. Atwell, that plans,

TABLE NO. 1

NO. 135 TO 141 INC.

DIST.

BIDS RECEIVED ON CURB AND GUTTER,

July 20, 1927

L. W.

Dailey

Eng. Est.
516.90
4,264.90
1,537.80
1,368.20
933.00
1,466.30

$

C. H.

Eldred
- 597.78
4,714.10
1,714.68
1,611.58
1.050.96

1,502.92
1,054.68

$

Patrick
Ryan Jr.
572.77
4,432.10
1,621.24
1,435.56
988.84
1,538.94
958.20

604.50 $

4.812.90
745.40

.....

4
1
1
1
1

Thos.
Hession

John
Powell
520.34 §
4,193.54
1,533.48
1,340.12
928.40
1,433.58
893.76

613.20 %
4,257.08
1,627.52

991.32

985.44

1,408,88
1,507.12

$

District No. 135.... e
District No. 136...............
District No. 137..

District No. 138.....

District No. 139.....

District No. 140...

District No. 141.

873.60

$10,960.70

$12,246.70

$12,473.70 $11,547.65

$10,843.22

$11,390.56

Grand total

137



138

specifications and preliminary es-
timate be approved and referred
to Council,

(Counci] action)

Referred to Street Committee.

(From poard)

Moved by Mr. Rentschler, that
Board approves seven “Right ot
Way for sewers” ang refer same
to Council, with recommendation
that same be recorded in Register
of Deedg office.

(Council action)

Referreq to City Atiorney.

(From bhoard)

City engineer represented Asses-
sor's Plat No. 11 whicn takes In
additional property.

Moved by Mr. Atwell, that Board
approves plat and refer same 10O
Council, g

(Counci] action)

Referreq to Street Committee.

(From Board

Communication relative new
‘boulevard lighting system and
calling attention to section 137 of
the charter, received,

(Counci] action)

Urdered on file.

From State Highway Dept., rel-
ative combining advertising with
highway warning signs or signals,
receiveq ang reterred to Traffic
Committee,

¥From City of Port Huron, rela-
tive approval of so called three
cent gascline tax, received and or-
dered on file,

IFrom J. C, Turney, relative 10
per cent added to cost of sidewalk,
received and referred to Sidewalk
Committee.

From Henry A. Sanders, rela-
tive proposed deed to city of parce]
of land to proaden Highland road.
received and referred to Street
Committee,

Legal Opinion on Pavement Bonds
July 29, 1927

Mr. Isaac G. Reynolds,

City Clerk,

Ann Arbor, Michigan,

Dear Sir: .
We have examined transcript of

proceedings for the issue by the

City of Ann Arbor, Washtenaw

Conunty, Michigan, of bonds in the

aggregate principal sum of $175,-

000 in anticipation of the collec-

tion of taxes and assessments for

paving streets, as follows:

COMMON COUNCIL—AUG. 1, 1927

District No. 72, Ingalls and
Kingsley Streets, $35,000, being 30
bonds of $1,000 each and 10 bonds
of $500 each, numbered 1 to 40,
inclusive,

District No, 74, North Main
Strcet, $20,000, being 20. bonds of
$1,000 each, numbered 1 to 20, in-
clusive,

District No, 76, Dexter Avenue,
$40,000, being 40 bonds of $1,000

each, numbered 1 to 40, inclusive.

District No. 79, South Seventh
Street, $15,000, being 10 bonds of
$1,000 each, and 10 bonds of $500
each, numberedq 1 to 20, inclusive.

District No. 80, North Seventh
Street, $15,000, peing 10 bonds of
$§1,000 each and 10 bonds of $500
each, numbered 1 to 20, inclusive,

District No. &1, Spring Street,
$15,000, being 10 bonds of $1,000
cach and 10 bonds of $500 each,
numbered 1 to 20, inclusive.

District No. 89, Ferdon Road,
$15,000, being 10 bonds of $1,000
each and 10 bonds of %500 each,
numbereq 1 to 20, inclusive.

District No, 90, Granger Aven-
ue, $20,000, being 20 bonds ot
$1,000 each, numbker 1 to 20, in-
clusive,

All of said bonds being dated
August 1, 1927, ang bearing in-
terest not to exceed 4 1-2 per cent,
payable annually on August 1 of
each year. ‘ ’

From such examination we are
of opinion that said bonds when
sold, executed and delivered in the
form proposed will be a valid anc
binding obligation of the City of
Annp Arbor ang that all taxable
property in said city will be sub-
ject to taxation for their payment,
Yours very truly,

Miiler, Canfield, Paddock & Stone
By John C. Spaulding,
Ordered entered in minutes,
Rceport of Audit
July 25, 1927
To the Honorable Mayor and Com-
mon Council,
City of Ann Arbor, Michigan.
CERTIFICATE

In accordance with our contract,
we have audited the books and rec-
ords of the City of Ann Arbor,
Michigan, for the period May 1,
1926 to April 30, 1927 and we sub-
mit our Report of Audit of Cash
Receipts and Disbursements and
Balance Sheet of Cash on Hand as



COMMON COUNCIL—AUG. 1, 1927

at April 30, 1927.
Cash Balance, May 1,

1926 .o oacowsman s $ 116,766.63
RECEIPTS:

Tax Collections....$1,790,797.63
Tax Fees wivsnwsnsvss 10,676.07
FINes . ..osavnsemss 10,298.40
City Clerk—

Miscellaneous 8,771.84
Interest on Bank

Balances ........ 6,123.72
Water Sales ....... 144,806.01
Bonds Sold ....... 46,368.00
Water Dept.—

Sinking Fund.... 42,197.88
City Treasurer—

Miscellaneous 26,5660.05

Total Receipts ....2,086,599.60

Total ........... $2,203,366.23
DISBURSEMENTS:

Warrants and

Checks Paid ... 2,041,534.09
Cash on Hand
April 30, 1927 ...$ 161,832.14

CASH ON HAND:
Ann Arbor Savings
Bank
Cash in

$ 161,532.72
299.42

-----------

Office ..

$ 161,832.14
WE HEREBY CERTIFY that, in
our opinion, subject to the com-
ments contained in our report, the
above statement is correct and that
the revenues and expenditures for
the period have been properly ac-
counted for.
P. R. REASLEY & COMPANY,
By M. L. Wyman,
(ertified Public Accountant.

Certificate ordered printed in
minutes and report referred to
Finance Committee,

Petitiong
Of J. J. Frederick, et. al. for

jatera] sewer on Miner St. from
Felch St. to Miller Ave., received
and referred to Sewer Committee,

Of Mrs. Wm. Hintz, et. al, for
street light or Pauline Blvd, near
the intersection of Franklin, receiv-
ed and referred to Lighting Com-
mittee,

Of Chas I.. Brooks, et, al, tor
boulevard lighting system on
Fourth Ave. between Liberty and
Washington Sts., received and re-
ferreq to Lighting Committee.

Ot Dr. Haphael Isaacs, for
grading and graveling of exten-
sion of Baldwin Ave. received and
referred to Street Committee.

139
Of Jacob Schild, protesting
against changing use district of

N. W. corner of Mosley and Ash-
ley Sts., received and referred to
Ordinance Committee,

Of J. Fred Bross, et. al, protest-
ing against changing use district
on east side of Ashley between
Mosley and Madison Sts., received
and referred to Ordinance Com-
mittee.

Of Oscar Goetz, et, al, request-
ing remova] of ‘“No left turn”
sign at corner of Main and Liberty
Sts., referredq to Traffic Commit-
tee; request to widen Liberty St.
between Fifth Ave., ang State St.,
reterred to Street Committee; and
request that Boulevard lights be
installedq on Liberty St. between
Fifth Ave. and State Sts., referred
to Lighting Committee.

Pavement Petition

Of Chas. L. Brooks, et, al, for
widening and paving of Fourth
Ave, between Liberty and Wash-
ington Sts, received and referred
to Street Committee,

lai
Of Germaing BlfnSauve, for al-
leged injury sustaineq from fall
on defective sidewalk, received
and referreq to City Attorney.
Bond
Of Chas, L. Brooks, to gravel
streets in ‘‘Argo Lake Hills” sub-
division, received and referreq to
Street Committee and City Attor-
ney,

Committee Reports

Finance Report
Contingent Fund

B. P. Woodbury, salary ..$ 41.66
I. G. Reynolds, salary 275.00
H. W. Crippen, salary . 250.00
Theo. J. Schmidt, salary ... 250.00
Geo. H., Sandenburgh, sal-

2 375.00
H. R. Scovill, salary ..... 250.00
John T. Kenny, salary .... 200.00
Fred C. Perry, salary 200.00
C. F. Hartman, salary .... 200.00
R. O. Bonisteel, salary .. 183.33
John A. Wessinger, salary. 166.66
Owen A. Stricklen, salary. 150.00
Chas. Stoll, salary ....... 160.00
Julius Lohrke, salary 145.00
Marcia M. Minnis, salary 125.00
Clara Mast, salary ....... 125.00
Marguerite Hannan, salary 100.00
Paul Garvey, salary ..... 75.00
Victor H. Lane, jr., salary. 75.00

Dorothy Wright, salary 24.00



140
Frank Marz, salary 1-2 mo. 78.50
Fred J. Staeb, calary
1-2 MO. ..t i i 57.50
Contingent Fund, total
salaries .......... $3,5606.65
Fire Fund
Chas Andrews, salary ...$114.50
Henry McLaren, salary .. 91.50
Ralph Edwards, salary 91.50
Jacob Gwinner, salary .. £3.00
Herman Kruse, salary 83.00
Frank Markey, salary 78.5C
Emil Damman, salary 78.50
Mat Heininger, salary 78.50
Floyd Naylor, salary ..... 78.50
Earl Arnold, salary 78.5(C
Benj. Zahn, salary ...... 78.50
Henry Nevroth, salary 78.50
Arthur Clark, salary ..... 78.50
Clyde Carpenter, salary 78.50
John Comiskey, salary 78.50
Walter Fieldcarap, salary. 78.50
Percy Whitlock, salary 78.50
Edward Zeeb, salary 78.50
Geo, Schmidt, salary 78.50
Henry Kolander, salary 78.50
Albert Hoffman, salary 78.50
Elmer Rintz, salary 78.50
Oscar Rintz, salary ...... 78.50C
Ernest Heller, salary 78.50
Ira Nevarre, salary ..... 78.50
Frank Ryan, salary ..... 78.50
Laurence Chatterton, sal-

LY 5w v wew win e o 0 oo v e n 78.50
John Waterman, salary 78.50
Wm., Keihl, salary ...... 78.50
Carlton Nevina, salary 72.00
Chas. Carroll, salary 45.00

Fire Fund total salaries

1-2 mo. July ...... $2,464.50

Police Fund

Thos. O’Brien, salary ....$114.50
Louis Fohey, salary ...... 87.50
Norman Cook, salary 83.00
Sherman Mortenson, salary 83.00
M. G. Howard, salary 78.50
Chas. Kapp, salary ..... 78.50
Irwin Keebler, salary 78.50
Harold Gee, salary ...... 78.50
Benj. Ball, salary ...... 78.50
Roland Wooster, salary 78.50
Herman Suma, salary 78.50
Oscar Weir, salary ...... 78.50
Thos. Fohey, salary ..... 78.50
Julius Ennis, salary ..... 78.50
Walter Schmid, salary 78.50
Wm Marz, salary ........ 78.50C
Arnold Bwusch, salary 78.50
Albert Heusel, salary 78.50
John Osborn, salary 78.50
Harry Smith, salary ...... 78.50

COMMON COUNCIL—AUG. 1, 1927

Clifford West, salary 72.00
Casper Michelson, salary.. 72.00
Wm. Hitchingham, salary. 72.00
Clark Earl, salary ....... 72.0¢
Roy Richter, salary ..... 72.00
Irwin Davidson, salary 72.00
S. V. Bartholemew, salary- 72.00
Police Fund total
1-2 mo. July ....... $2,128.00
Poor Fund

Edwin Ganzhorn, salary ..$ 50.00
Edwin Shadford, salary 50.00

—_—

Poor Fund total salaries $100.00

Cemetery Fund
George McCollum, salary.$ 95.00
Park Fund
E. A. Gallup, salary
Edna Spiegelberg, salary ..

$250.00
10.00

Park Fund total salaries $260.0C
Water Works Fund

Geo. S. Vandawaker, sal-

21 6, P R T L $ 270.00
Leslie J. Bush, salary 250.00
Owen E. Stricklen, salary 50.00
Neil Cornell, salary ..... 20.0C
Wm Rohde, salary ...... 20.00
John Lindenschmitt, salary 20.00
Robert Norris, salary 20.00

Total monthly salaries..$650.00C

Harry Willsher, salary.... 72.50
Waldo Eisemann, salary 75.00
Fred Linde, salary ...... 87.50
Lawrence Furthmueller,
Salary coivisnsmswsens 75.00
Robert Rowe, salary 70.00
Robert Young, salary 65.0C
Durward Young, salary 62.50
A. E. Hawkes, salary 70.00
C. W. Shetterly, salary 100.00
Donna Woodward, salary 62.50
William Groves, salary 70.00
J. C. Ledwidge, salary .... 70.C0
Total semi - monthly
salaries ............ $ 880.00
Water Works Fund to-
tal salaries ........ $1,530.00
Street Fund
A, J. Paul, salary ........ $250.00
Edna Spiegelberg, salary.. 90.00
John Webber, salary ..... 100.00
Street Fund total sal-

ATICE s wv v s s wE B $440.00
Contingent Fund
Engineer Dept.

Jim Acqui, services ...... $ 55.80
Wm, Austin, services 43.00




COMMON COUNCIL—AUG. 1, 1927

Harold W. Bowersox, ser-

NG e e B TN 17.40
Wm, Couper, services $ 54.60
Lewig Deising, saervices 75.00
K. W. Donnell, services 75.00
H. Frenz, services ........ 75.00
Wilfred Graf, services 22.0C
Douglas Hammial, services 44.50
Stuart King, services 47.85
Harold Marquardt, servu:es 51.60
V. W. McAdam, services.. 100.00
Paul Minnis, services 48.40
P, A, Nordgren, services 75.00

Fred Schmid, services 75.00
Louis G. Scovill, serv.ces.. 46.00
Raymond Snodgrass, ser-

vices e R 75.00
Geo, Steffey, services 30.75
Ward Strome, services .. 75.00
F. C. Webb, services 90.00
J. Young, services ...... 33.25

Total Engineer Dept ..$1,210.15
Washtenaw Gas Co., N-P

SOTViCes et sl 0 Sl $ 5.80
Edward Besch, collecting

garbage e o e 1,800.C0
Chas., Bucholz, labor at

AN [= e e e e 50.00
William Keuhn, labor at

D A o s e S e 50.00
Elmer Gregory, services 25.00
Jessie Crippen, services 56.00
Edna Schnierle, services 108.15
L. E. Reynolds, services 57.40C
Ann Arbor Savings Bank
.The Baend Buyer, printing 37.80
Chicago Paving Lanoratory i

Hoitereat ol ol vl it by o 770.08

cont. ngencms ......... 326.00
O. D. Morrill, congingencies 23.00
The Athens Press. office

B S e e S R 4.75
Davis & Ohlinger, office

BRI BRSO Lait o v eidel s o s 211.70
The Home Supply Store

office expense ....... .60
The Mayer-Schairer Co.

office expense ......... 23.00
Rex Products & Mfg Co.

office expense ........ 27.C0
.The Frank Shepard Co., of-

fice eXPense . iwecsosas 8.00
Swisher Grocer Co., office .

EXTENSEN 5 o s an = ol e 2.39
City of Ann Ar._or Street

Fund, repairs ........ 19.50
City of Ann Arbor Munici-

pal Garage M Garage 49.96

A L ohors i (MR S T et $3,726.13

Contingent Fund total
including salaries

$8,442.93

141
Fire Fund
The Detroit Euison Co. N-P
SETVICES: . | Sie bt s o $ 9.02
American-LaFrance En-
gine Co., equipment 175.00
The Grether Fire Equip-
. ment Co. equipment 75.00
F. & D. Sales Co materials 6.00
Mack & Co., repairs ..... 14.65
oLl 5 e i b R v $ 279.67
Fire Fund total 1nclud1ng -
salaries « Sade . laaians $2,744.17
Police Fund
Wm. W, Clark, services ..$ 60.00
Mich. Bell Tel. Co. N-P
BErVICaS b o o uls e sisia sy s .20
Western Union N-P Ser-
vices BT s S e 6.86
Rentschler Studio equip- :
ment o R o A e B e 65.00
Essco Mfg. Co., materjals.. 980.00
.The Conlin Co., office ex- -
101200 = 5 e S o e N B0 Sl 40 6.00
Scientific Laboratorv Sup- 3
plies, office expense 5.4
Jno, C. Fisher Co., office
EXPENEE o« i b b 1 69.34
D. J. Malloy, office expense 25.75
The Mayer-Schairer Co.,
office expense ........ 1.50
C. D. Reese, office expense 12.65
Schumacher Hardware Co.
office expense ........ 68,05
J. F. Wuerth Co., off.ice ex- \
REIETISE e s b 24.00
City of Ann Arbor Munici- j
pal Garage M. Garage 82.16
BB ta s i R s $1,406.91
Police Fund total in- g ¢
cluding salaries ...... $3,631.91
Poor Fund _ i
.Dan Haas, supplies ..... $ T7.88
Wm. Frey, supplies .....:.. 12.00
_Grennan Clague, supplies 35.00
Herrick & Bohnet, supplies 4.38
Steve Brousalis, supplies . 8.00
E. A. Fritz, supplies ..... 212,00
Reading & Reading; rent.. 15,00
Ao [RERER e S e B AR $ 94.26
Poor Fund total includ-
ing salariesh s g, .o, $194.26
~Water Works Fund
Burroughs Adding Ma-
chine Co., materials ...$ 4.45
Linde Air Products Co.
FRRATELIALS - e o oo aiere s 1.00
Staebler 0il Co., materials 20.00
Crane Co., materials ..... 21.85



142
Mich. Valve & Foundry Co.

materials ............ 310.06
Monson Pattern & Machine

Works, materials ...... 6.00
Mich, Central Railroad

freight .ciwsvviwsnes 1.72
Water Works Dept. ma-

terial is.ecimenswanes 1.01
Mich., Bell Tel. Co. N-P

BELVICE  aievsiveaianan 50.42

Holland, Ackerman & Hol-

land, services 297.80

John C. Moody, land and

structure  ............ 458.00
Wm, H. Krapf, land and

structure ............ 60.80
City of Ann Arbor Munici-

pal Garage M. Garage .. 74.68
City of Ann Arbor Street

Dept. contingencies 32.25
City Treasurer, renewal

and replacement expense 3,855.32

Total I ——— v.e..$5,195.26
L. Gerrick, labor ....... $ 62.73
H. Maier, labor ........ 8C.00
L, Furthmueller, labor 10.50
W. Western, labor ...... 62.40
J. Dean, labor ...coc0vunn 56.70
L. W. Bush, labor ........ 65.00
A. Gerstler, labor ....... 62.73
H. Gerstler, labor ........ 55.50
J. Dubboloski, labor 53.10
R. Gransden, labor ...... 45.60
C. Sauer, labor .......... 44.20
B. Rowe, labor .......... 9.60
A. Pokroski, labor ....... 56.40
M. Bezirium, labor ...... 54.3u
O, Conger, labor ........ 56.70
P. Kallas, labor ........: 56.40
J. Lower, labor .......... 55.50
P. Pozniak, labor ....... 56.70
E. Gerstler, labor ....... 57.90

Total labor ......... $1,001.96

Water Works Fund to-
ta] including salaries $7,727.32

Park Fund
Ernest Bockoven, labor ..$ 7.00
L. G. Bockoven, labor 24.00
L, Boes, labor ........... 45.¢0
Fred Cilley, labor ...... 54.00
John Conlin, labor ...... 42.25
N. C. Davenport, labor 54.00
Geo, Davis, labor ....... 59.40
Geo Donahue, labor ...... 54.00
C. G. Drevdahl, labor 60.00
V. L. Dunklin, labor ..... 45.25
Kenneth A. Easlick, labor. 70,00
Edwin Elliott, labor ..... 28.85
Ben Foster, labor ....... 64.80
Chas, Foster, labor ...... 14.85

COMMON COUNCIL—ATUG. 1, 1927

Jimmie Greene, labor 42.1C
R. J. Hager, labor ....... 45.25
M. Howe, labor .......... 54.00
Ernest Jones, labor ...... 54.00
C. P. Korzuck, labor ,..... 47.00
Henry Mayer, labor ...... 53.35
Ezra Moore, labor ....... 54.00
Chas, Seybold, labor ...... 59.40
L, Smith, labor .......... 36.00
Richard Wallaker, labor.. 63.00
Burton Walters, labor . 50.¢0
F. E. Wessinger, labor . 43.00
Harold Wetherbee, labor 2.10
Claude Wyman, labor 59.40
Tim McCarthy, team 108.00
John Whitley, team ...... 108.00
Total labor ........ $1,502.00
Mich. Bell Tel. Co. N-P
services  ......c0000... $ 14.40C
City Treasurer's Office
contingenecies .,....... 10.63
Mrs. A. Katz, services .... 24.43
The Home Supply Store
office expense ........ 7.25
W. B. Quinn, materials 63.75
C. J. Snyder & Sons, ma-
terials  ............... 321.43
Geo. Walterhouse, ma-
terials  ........c0c0n... 33.20
City of Ann Arbor Munici-
pal Garage M. Garage .. 26.54
City of Ann Arbor Street
Dept., materials ....... 115.00
E, A. Gallup, contingencies 15.95
Total sssmvmmisses s $ 632.58
Park Fund total includ-
ing salaries ....... $2,394.58
Street Fund
Philip Adam, labor ..... $ 46.50
L. G. Bird, labor ........ 85.40
Otto Blaess, labor ........ 57.60
Geo, Clough, labor ...... 48.50
Camden Dempsey, labor 54.60
Adolph Finkbeiner, labor. 40.40
Fred Hanselman, labor .. 65.00
Em. Holzapfel, labor .... 51.60
Sam Kalmbach, labor 14.50
Wm. Keppler, labor ...... 60.00
Arthur Klaeger, labor 48.00
Fred Mack, labor ....... 44.50
Fred Malke, labor ...... . 37.60
James Mason, labor ...... 57.20
Geo. Menice, labor ...... 59.40
Chris Paul, labor ........ 58.20
Chris. Pfaus, labor ...... 37.20
Arthur Raus, labor ...... 57.60
Ed Schweikers, labor..... 39.00
Otto Schantz, labor ...... 57.¢0
Ed. Roehm, labor ........ 58.20
Car] Saeger, labor ....... 45.50
Herman Stoll, labor .... 61.80



COMMON COUNCIL—AUG. 1, 1927

Theo Stollsteimer, labor 45.50
Fred Ulrich, labor ....... 82.45
Martin Walsh, labor ..... 57.00
Ike Warner, labor ......- 46.50
Wm. Wayman, labor ..... 47.50
Carl Rehberg, team...... 92.50
Jake Weber, team ...... 100.00
.Jake Young, team ...... 66.00
TOEAl, . iaanmamies s $1,722.75
Street Fund total in-
cluding salaries ....$2,162.75

Building Sidewalk Fund

Geo Walterhouse, walks

built by city ......... $1,458.01
A, F. Thompson, walks

built by ecity ........ 517.65
Free Methodist Church

refund ...oeessnaneen 18.00
Building Sidewalk Fund

total . .x:iscwezmimims $1,993.66

Recapitulation

Contingent ..... 5 RiEE N $8,442.93
Wira isirwesimivenenns 2,744.17
Police ......cco0ceanns 3,534.91
POOL  ciewiisncissmiis 194.26
Cemetery ......... 95.00
Water Works .......-.. 7,7127.32
Park e e tee e 2,394.58
Street  ..... .., 2,162.75
Building Sidewalk ..... 1,993.66

City Funds total ....$29,289.58

Ann Arbor, Mich., Aug. 1, 1927.
To the Finance Committee of the

Common Council,

Gentlemen:

I have examined the foregoing
accounts against the City of Ann
Arbor and I hereby certify that
they are correct to the best of my
knowledge.

ISAAC G. REYNOLDS,

. City Clerk.

To the Honorable, the Common
Council,

Gentlemen:

Your Finance Committee has re-
viewed the foregoing report. We
.recommend that same be approved
and that warrants be ordered
drawn for foregoing accounts.

GEO. J. LUTZ, Jr.
H. M. SLAUSON,
E. E. LUCAS,
- Finance Committee.

Ald. Lutz moved the adoption of

report, which was adopted by fol-

~lowing vote: Yeas, Ald. Slauson,
Graf, Lucas, Hammial, Dorow,
Freeman, Fisher, Lutz, Pres.

‘mrual

143

Woodbury, 9. Nays, none,

Ald. Lutz presented City Engi-
neer’s progress estimates, approved
by Board of Public Works July 20,
1927, as follows:

Labor Acc, Paving Dist. 76,
fourth estimate, Ann Arbor Con-
struction Co., contractors, amount

due, $14,130.00.

Labor Acc. Paving Dist, 84, first
estimate, Ann Arbor Construction
Co. contractors, amount due,
$3,123.00,

Labor Acc. Paving ist, 87, first
estimated, Ann Arbor Construc-
tion Co., contractors, amount due,
$252.00.

Labor Ace. Paving Dist. 89, first
estimate, Ann Arbor Construction
Co, contractors, amount due, $2,-
430.00.

Labor Acc, Paving Dist. 90, first
estimate, Ann Arbor Construction
Co., contractors, amount due
$864.00.

Curb and Gutter Dist., 115 first
estimate, L., W. Dailey, contractor,
amount due, $1.546.92,

Curb and Gutter Dist, 122, first
estimate, L. W. Dailey, contractor,
amount due, $766.80.

Curb and Gutter Dist, 124, first
estimate, L. W, Dailey, contractor,
amount due, $792.88.

Curb and Gutter Dist. 129, first
estimate, L., W, Dailey, contractor,
amount due, $2,407.75.

Storm Sewer, Berkley Ave. Bal-
mar and Keech Avenue, first esti-
mate, Ole Johnson, contractor,
amount due, $3,218.85.

Storm Sewer, Pauline Blvd.
from §. Main St. to Hutchins Ave,
second estimate, Ole Johnson,
contractor, amount due, $1,166.-

.b8.

Moved by Ald. Lutz, that esti-
mates pe allowed and City Clerk be

instructeq to draw warrants tor
amounts ‘due.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Slauson, Graf Lucas, Draper,
Dorow, Freeman, Fisher, Lutz,

‘Pres, Woodbury, 9, Nays, none.

Ald. Lutz presented hill of P.
R. Beasley & C., $450.00, for an-
audit of city books and
records and moved that bill be al-
lowed and City Clerk be instruct-
ed to draw warrant in payment
ot same,

Adopted by following vote: Yeas:



144

Ald. Slauson, Graf, Lucas, Draper,
Dorow, Freeman, Fisher, Liutz,
Pres, Woodbury, 9. Nays, none.

Ald. Lutz presented bil] ot
Farmers & Mechanicg Bank, $120.-
68, for interest on debit balances
for July; and moved that bill be
alloweq and the City Clerk be in-
structed to draw warrant in pay-
ment of same,

Adopted by following vote:
Yeas. Ald. Slauson, Graf, Luecas,
Draper, Dorow, Freeman, Fisher,
Lutz, Pres, Woodbury, 9. Nays,
none,

Ordinance Committee
Ald. Freeman presented an or-

dinance to amend an ordinance en-
titled, ““An ordinance relative to
street pavements,” passed July 7,
1897; appreved July 12, 1897;
amended December 19, 1898;
amended December T, 1899;
amended August 17, 1903; amend-
ed August 5, 1907; amended Jan-
uary 16, 1911, The Comman
Counci] of the City of Ann Arbor-
ordain: which wag given its first
reading, passed to and given its
second reading and referred to
Ordinance Committee by following

vote: Yeas, Ald. Slauson, @Gratf,
Lucas, Draper, Dorrow, Freeman,
Fisher, Lutz Pres. Woodbury, 9.

Nays, none.

Ald., Freemanp presented an Or-
-dinance to amend an ordinance en-
titled, ‘“An ordinance relative to
curbs and gutters,” passed May 6,
1918; approved May 7, 1918;
amended July 6, 1920; amended
April 18, 1921; amended May 1,
1922; amended May 7,
amended March 23, 1925; amended
September 20, 1926, The Common
Counci] of the City of Ann Arbor
ordain: which was given its first
reading hy title, passed to and giv-
en its second reading and reter-
red to Ordinance Committee by
‘following vote: Yeas, Ald. Slauson,
Graf, Lucas, Draper, Dorow, Free-
man, Fisher, Lutz, Pres. Wood-
bury, 9. Nays, none,

Ald. Freeman presented the fol-
lowing ordinance which was given
its third reading:

An ordinance to amend an ordi-
nance entitled, ‘““‘An ordinance rela-
tive to the licensing of dogs, and
preventing and regulatinz the run-
ning at large; and the slaying of

1923;-

COMMON COUNCIL—AUG. 1, 1927

dogs,” passed August 7, 1911: ap-
proved August 17, 1911' amended
May 5, 1913.

The Common Council of the city
of Ann Arbor ordain:

Section 1. - That Section 13 of an
ordinance entitled, ‘“An Ordinance
Relative to the Licensing of Dogs,
and Preventing and Regulating the
Running at Large; and the Slaying
of Dogs,”” passed August 7, 1911;
approved August 17, 1911; amended
May 5, 1913, be and the same is
hereby amended to read as follows:

Section 13. It shall be unlawful
for any person owning, possessing
or harboring any dog to suffer or
permit the same to run at large at
any time in any street, alley,
square, commons, park or other
public place in the city of Ann Ar-
bor without having first obtained a
license therefor, as provided in this
ordinance and without first having a
certificate from a registered veter-
inarian, certifying that the dog has
been inoculated against rabies in
accordance with methods approved
by the Board of Health of the city
of Ann Arbor. Said certificate
shall be in such form as shall be
prescribed by the Board of Health
of the city and shall be present-
ed, upon demand, to any official or
officer of the Police or Health De-
partments, or Pound Master of said
city. Failure to comply with the
provisions hereof will subject the
offender or offenders to the penal-
ty or penalities as in this ordi-
nance provided. .

Section 2.—Any ordinance or
parts of ordinance inconsistent with
any of the provisions of this ordi-
nane are hereby repealed.

Section 3. - This ordinance shall
take effect and be in force,from
ang after ten days from legal pub-

lication thereof. -
The Chair put the question,

“Shal] this ordinance pass?”

Passed by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Slauson, Graf, Lucas, Draper,
Dorow, Freeman, Fisher, Lutz,
Pres. Woodbury, 9. . Nays, none.

Budget Committee

Moved by Ald. Lucas, that re-
quest of Board of Fire Commis-
sioners to purchase equipment, as
presented to Council, July 18,
1927, be granted. ‘

Adopted phy following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Slauson, Graf, Lucas, Draper,
Dorow, Freeman, TFisher, Lutz,
Pres. Woodbury, 9. Nays, none.



COMMON COUNCIL—AUG. 1, 1927

Street Commitiee Report
To the Honorable, the Common
Council,
Gentlemen;

Your Street Committee respect-
fully recommends:

That the plans, specifications and
estimate ot cost for widening oI
pavement on West Huron street
between Ashley Street and the
Ann Arbor Railroad, to be known
as Pavement District No. 91, as
approved by the Board of Public
Works July 20, 1927, be approved
by this Council and the Board of
Public Works pe ordered to adver-
tise tor bids for the construction
of said pavement; and the con-
struction of said pavement is
hereby deemed and declared to
be a necessary public improve-
ment,

Respectfully submitted.

W. J. Draper, L. P. Fisher
Street Committee.

Ald. Draper moved the adoption
of report, which was adopted by
following vote: Yeas, Ald. Slauson,
Graf, Lucas, Draper, Dorow, Free-
man, Fisher, Lutz, Pres, Wood-
bury, 9. Nays, none.

Sidewalk Committze Report
To the Honorable, the Common

Council:

Gentlemen—Your Sidewalk Com-
mittee respectfully recommends
that the following sidewalks be or-
dered built and the following reso-
lution be adopted:

Resolved, that the grading and
the construction of the sidewalks
hereinafter mentioned is hereby
deemed and declared to be neces-
sary public improvements.

Therefore it is hereby. ordered
that Portland cement concrete side-
walks be graded, built and rcon-
structed in the city of Ann Arbor
on and along the following prop-
erty; width of walk to be five feet
unless otherwise stated:

Beakes Street, S. E. Side

From North Fourth Ave. to No.
208; From No. 210 to North Fifth
Ave.; Beginning with No. 306
northeasterly to Summit Street;
NW side; Nos. 203, 209, 213, drive-
ways at 217 and 219 and from N.
Fifth Ave, to Summit St.,, saving
three or four blocks at No. 337.

That part of lots 3, 4, 12 and
13, SE of Beakes St. except the E
82ft. of lot 13, B4 N, R 5 E.

1456

A parcel of land part of B 4 N,
R 6 E, beginning at a point in SEly
line of Beakes St. at the NEIly cor-
ner of Edwards land thence Sly
along Edwards Ely line 85ft. thence
NEIly parallel to Beakes St. to B
4, Ormsby & Pages Add., thence
W to Beakes St. thence SW to be-
ginning also lots 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, T,
8, 13, 14 and 15 B 4 Armsby &
Pages Add.

That part of 5, 6, 11 and the S
50ft. of lot 10 lying NW of Beakes
St. B 41y, R 5 E.

That part of lot 4 lying NW of
Beakes St. B 4 N, R 6 E, also lots
5, 6, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18 and the
S 10ft. of lot 12, B 3 Ormsby and
Pages Add.

East Park Place, East Side
Second lot north of Rose Ave.; No.
1515 and to Henry St,

West Side

No. 1508 and to Henry St.

The S 39.6ft. of lot 9, B 6. Lots
3, 4, 5 and 6, B 8. Lots 15, 16
and the S 40ft. of lots 7 and 8,
B 7, all in Hamilton, Rose & Shee-
han Add.

Fifth Avenue N.
72From No. 521 to Beakes St. No.

4,

The N 1-2 of the E 87ft. of lot
13 and that part of lot 12, E of
Beakes St. B4 N, R 5 E.

Lots 1 and 2, B 3 Ormsby &
Page.
Fifth Avenue South
Nos. 319, 325 and next lot south.
Lot 3 and the S 1-2 of lot 2,

B3S R 6 E.
Fourth Avenue

N. E. side, from Kingsley St. to
Beakes St.; From Beakes St. to
north line of A. M. E. property,
also Nos. (633, 635, 645.

The W 1-2 of lots 1, 2 and 3
except that part of lot 3 included
in Beakes St. B 4 N, R 5 E.

That part of lots 4, 56 and 6 W
of Beakes St. and Donahue land,
also lot 7 and the W 100ft. of lot
8, B4 N, R 5 E.

The E 106ft. of lot 9, B 4 N, R
4 E. also lots 18 and 20, B 1,
Ormsby & Page Add.

Forest Avenue

No. 1007, lower two blocks.

The N. 66ft. of lot 39, Olivia B.
Hall Sub.

Geddes Avenue

North Side, from Observatory St.
eastward to a point opposite No.
1700.

A parcel of land part of Sec. 28,
Ann Arbor, beginning at the in-
tersection of the N line of Geddes



146

Ave. and the E line of Observatory,
thence E along N line of Geddes to
the W line of Oxford Rd., thence
N 100ft. thence W parallel to and
100ft. N of N line of Geddes to E
line of Observatory St. thence S
to beginning.
Golden Avenue

East Side, from No. 1417 to
Granger Ave.
Lots 5, 6 and the 8 15.02 ft. of

lot 4, B 11, Hamilion, Rose and
Sheehan’s Add.
Henry Street
South Side, from (Golden Avenue
eastward along City property.
The 8 22.78 ft. of lot 23, B 11,
Hamiiton, Rose & Sheehan’s Adad.
Linden Street
No. 522, driveway and one block.
The N 26 ft. of lot 32 and the S
10ft. of lot 31, A. Tenbrooks Add.
Olivia Avenue
On West side of No. 1402 Hill

St., Nos. 904, 910, 929, and on west
side of Olivia northward from
Cambridge Rd. for one lot, also

No. 1015 and one block in the
vacant lot between Nos. 1122 and
1128.

Lot 6, Olivia B. Hall’'s Sub.,

Lots 13, 16 and 29, Olivia B.
Hall's Sub.

The E 1-2 of lot 4, Wood &
Brooks Subdiv.

A parcel of land of Sec. 33, Ann
Arbor, beginning at a point in W
line of Olivia 44ft. N of N line of
Wells St. thence W 91ft. N 44ft.
E 91ft. 8§ 44ft. to beginning.

Scottwood

Southeast side, one lot opposite
No. 1915.

Lot 32, Scottwood 1st add.

Sheehan Avenue

On both sides for one lot south
of Dewey Ave. City.

Lots 24 and 26, C. H. Cady's
Sub.

Sammit Street East

South Side from N. Fifth Ave,
eastward to Beakes St.

Lots 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 and 6, B 3,
Ormsby & Page’'s Add.

Summit Street West

South Side, aastward along No.
742 Fountain St. (and about 3 or
4 blocks along the next lot east,—
(53‘it7y) also 2 vacant lots east of No.

Lot 1 and the W 1-2 of lot 2,
B 7, Hiscock's add.

Thompson Street

East side, along No. 502 Liberty
St., except seven blocks, Nos. 309,
311, 319 three blocks, 315 drive-
way ana three blocks, 331, 435

COMMON COUNCIL—AUG. 1, 1927

three blocks; three blocks on west
side of No. 503 E. Jefferson, west
side of 502 K. Jefferson, Nos. 509,
527, 531.

TThe N 28ft. of the W B80ft. of
lot 1, also 80ft. E and W adjoining
said part of lot 1 on the N, B 3 S
R 8 E,

Lots 2, 3, 5 and the W 80ft. of
the 8 3&ft. of lot 1, B3 S, R 8 E.

The v/ 1-2 of lots T and 8, B 4 S,
R 8 E.

The W 48 ft. of lot 1, lots 2, b
and the N 34ft. of the W 94ft. of
lot 6, B 5 S, R 8 E.

Thompson Stleel

‘West side, N. 306, two blocks;
driveway between No. 306 and 3us;
No. 308; No. 316 one bhlock and
driveway.

The E 80ft. of lot 14, the E 62ft.
of the 8 25 3-4 ft. of lot 13 and

the B 62ft, of the N 17ft. of lot
12, B3 S, R 7E. :
Tuomy Road N. W. Side

Lots 12 and 13 in C. L. ‘ltuomy
Washtenaw Hills Subdivision.
Respectfully submitted,
H. M, SLAUSON,
GEO. J. LUTZ, JR.,
C. C. FEEEMAN,
W. J. DRAPER,
A.W. DOROW
BENJ. H. GRAF,
Sidewalk Committes,
Ald. Slauson tnoved the adoption
of report, which was adopted by
fellowing vote; Yeas, Ald. Slauson,

Graf, L.ucas, Draper, Dorow, Free-
man, Fisher, Lutz, Pres. Wood-
bury, 9. Nays, none,

Moved by -Ald, Slauson, that

the city construct at its own ex-
pense the 3 or 4 blocks along the
south gide of West Sumimit 8t., in-
cluded in sidewalkx Committee re-
port.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald, Slauson, Graf, Lucas, Draper,
Dorow, Freeman, Fisher, Lutz,
Pres, Woodbury, 9, Nays, none.

Rajlway Comittee

Ald. Fisher made oral report
that representatives of the Detroit,
Jackson and Chicago Hailway
meet with the Railway Commit-
tee ang agreedq to recommend to
the Court, if Council so desires,
the tearing yp of their rails on
all dirt streets and removal of
their wires and poles on all streets
where service has been discontin-
ued.

City Attorney recommended thatg



COMMON COUNCIL—AUG. 1, 1927

matter bhe referred to Railway
Committee to report back to Coun-
ci] and it wag so referred,

City Officerg

Report of health Ofricer, of the
number and kind of inspections
made by his department, ceceived
ang ordered on file,

City Attorney made oral report
that he approved releases of right
of way to City for sewers from
Harry Christian, Ernest W, and
Etta DMay Cushing, John and
Martha M. Huss, E. A. Thomas
and wife and William . Muray
and wife Car] and Eleanor Wein-
berg, Weinberg and Kurtz, Chas.
L. and Alice Worden, Margaret
McDonald Parr,

Moved by Ald. Slauson, that re-
leaseg of right of way pe accepted
and recorded.

Adopted by following voie: Yeas,
Ald. Slauson, Graf, Lucas, Draper,
Dorow, Freeman, Fisher, Lutz,
Pres. Woodbury, 9, Nays, nonhe.

Moved by Ald., Slauson, that E.
H. Leneberg be granted permission
to bhuild sidewalk at 118 Kenwood
Ave. under usual restrictions,

Adopted by tollowing vote: Yeas,
Ald. Slauson, Graf, Lucas Draper

Dorow, Freeman, TFisher, Lutz,
Pres, Woodbury, 9. Nays, none,
Moved by Ald. Slauson, that

Arthur Katz he granted permission
tn build his own sidewalk at
1306 Elder Blvd. under usual re-
strictions,

Adopted by following vote; Yeas,
Ald. Slauson, Graf, Lucas, Draper,

147

Dorow, Freeman, Fisher Lutz,
Pres. Woodbury, 9. Nays, nore,

By Ald. Lucas:

Resolved, that the Board of
Public Works purchase 20 lengths
of 5 foot tile ang instal] same on
Reveng Blvd.

Adopted by tollowing vote: Yeas,
Ald. Slauson, Graf, Lucas, Draper,
Dorow, Freeman, Irisher, Lutz,
Pres. Woodbury, 9. Nays, none,

Ald, Lutz presented g resolution,
relative compensation for use ot
private automobiles on city busi-
ness outside of Ann Arbor, which
resolution wag referred to City At-
torney,

Moved by Ald. Lucas, that the
Board of Publie Works be re-
quested to present plans, specifi-
cations and estimate of cost for
lateral sewer on Allen Drive as
ordered June 20 and that Allen,
j(l;)rive be graded as ordereq June

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Slauson, Graf, Lucas, Draper,
Dorow, Freeman, Fisher, Lutz,
Pres. Woodbury, 9. Nays, none,

Moved by Ald. Lutz, that mattep
of disposing of vagrant, vicious
or rabid dogs be referred to Bud-
get Committee with power to act.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Slauson, Graf, Lucas, Draper,
Dorow, TFreeman, Fisher, Lutz,
Pres. Woodbury, 9. Nays, None,

On motion of Ald Lucas, Coun-
c¢i] adjourned.

ISAAC G, REYNOLDS
City Clerk



